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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

February 13, 1975 

Dear Mr. Corush: 

On behalf of the President, I would like to thank you 
for your letter of January 24, 1975, concerning the 
case of Otto Kerner. 

Executive clemency is only considered upon formal 
application by the person who has been convicted. 
I have been informed by the Pardon Attorney at the 
Department of Justice that no petition has been filed 
by Otto Kerner. If he should file an application for 
Executive clemency, you may be assured that it will 
be given every appropriate consideration. 

Your views are appreciated. 

Mr. Saul L. Co rush 
Illinois Beach Lodge 
Zion, Illinois 60099 

Sincerely, 

1.~~~~ 
Counsel to the President 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

February 13, 1975 

Dear Mr. Herring: 

On behalf of the President, I would like to thank you 
for your letter of January 28, 1975, concerning the 
case of Otto Kerner. 

Executive clemency is only considered upon formal 
application by the person who has been convicted. 
I have been informed by the Pardon Attorney at the 
Department of Justice that no petition has been filed 
by Otto Kerner. If he should file an application for 
Executive clemency, you may be assured that it will 
be given every appropriate consideration. 

Your views are appreciated. 

Mr. H. A. Herring 
Vice President 

Sincerely, 

1:~.~~ 
Counsel to the President 

Capitol Machinery Company 
Interstate 55 & Toronto Road 

Post Office Box 2008 
Springfield, Illinois 62 70 5 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WA SH! !';GTQ:-.; 

April 2, 1975 

Dear Mr. Rentschler: 

On behalf of the President, I would like to acknowl­
edge receipt of your letter of March 20 concerning 
the case of Otto Kerner. 

Executive clemency is only considered when a formal 
application is filed by one who has been convicted of 
a Federal offense. Presently, Otto Kerner, who was 
recently released on parole has made no application. 
If he should choose to file the appropriate papers 
with the Department of Justice, his request would be 
given careful consideration under existing guidelines. 

Sincerely, 

rf~.~~ 
Counsel to the President 

Mr. William H. Rentschler 
Box 910 
Lake Forest, Illinois 60045 
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M09embel' 11, 19'75 _ 

Dear Ws-. KupeiMtJ 

Tlwlk.,.. for pu letter ot OetoliNIJ' 20, 1915~ ualai ta.. 
Pl"•aW..at to araa& a r-•4oa to Wr. Otto Keraer. 

a.c.u ... clemacr. fo.- oae ... Jaaa bMa cemete4 of • 
J'e.S.J'al o161an, Ia oalf coul4eni apoa lol'mal appUcatloa 
l»f tM pea-aoa wa.o Ma 'Mea coaYlc:Mcl. ..... •• applkatloa 
te • .._ltted, tt t• pnc•••~ br tlut Pa.-doa Atto••r at tile 
Depal't~Dlat of Saatlce la aecofltaiiCe wltll apeclfle pW•lt•• 
wWcll 6e Pn•lc:t.at llaa approft•. If kttera ••• t"eceiMd 
la •llPfOI't ot. or ta oppoalU.. to 1M• appllcatlou. tlaea tiM., an __.. a pal't of eac:Ja file. 

TM PardoaAtterMJ laaalaformed me tlaat MJ". Kei"Mr U.a 
fta-4 a pttltloa lo.J' cle.,.DCJ1 tUMton. fOU te•r ol 
••ppol't wlU lie fo.rwa•cl to tM Der.al'tro4l.t of JuUce. 

Mr. x..., KapclMt 
CWcaao Baa-T1me• 

PbiUpW.B.cltea 
co .... l to .... Pl'•at.leat 

401 ol'tll Wa..._k Awaue 
CUcap. llllaola 60611 

bee: LawreDCe Traylor 

PWB:B'NR.:HPG:kt 

Central Files 



May Z4, 1976 

To: Dawn 

From: Eva 

This is the letter Mr. Buchen 
mentioned to Ken on the phone. 
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DONALD E. PECHOUS 
ALDERMAN 1ST WARD 

. .I 

PHONES: BI5HOP 2-2682/STANLEY B-26 

LL! 
EMIL VACIN, MAYOR 

1·:ay 17, 1976 

3244 S. MAPLE A\ 
BERWYN, ILL. 604 

749-3064 

~ ~ ./ ~ ' ..) '" . ~. ~ p \~]J ;~y 
\ J ~}J 

/ Honorable Gerald R. Ford 
The President of the United States 
The White House 

'./~ \•fashington, D. C. 
... '""'' v \\ 

~ " near Mr. President: 

As a recent member of Chuck Percy's Senatorial Advisory Committee of the 
6th Congressional District of Illinois, I had occasion in April to offer 
Chuck help in polling one hundred Berwyn residents. The purpose of the 
poll was to determine whether a sampling of Bervrynites favored a Presi­
dential Pardon for former Governor Otto Kerner. 

It is important to note that this informal poll was taken and concluded 
at a time .when Kr . Kerner was alive. The results were better than three 
to two in favor of a pardon. 

Last week, public visitation services for former Governor Kerner were held 
in the City of Berwyn . Thousands attended . 

The attached clipping reflects the feeling of many residents. I trust this 
information might help you in deciding this difficult question. 

Respectfully, 

Donald E. Pechous 

cc: Senator Charles H. Percy 

P . S. I know you by reputation to be a conscientious man who has done a 
fine job. You will again be President in Kovember . Regardless of 
your decision in this matter, you will have my support throughout 
the campaign. 
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.Deal' • Pee ouat 

This 1 lft r to your recent le 
co ceral the r&At of a oat 
Co eraor f DUD.Ol•. Kenaer. 

(J cPI5 c?'-f~' 
JL 1 (Otto Kerner)t' 
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A• you ay k , j et prlor to the ath of r. Ker r, the 
l'tmeat of Ju•tlc &r&Dte h1 a waiver of the rule 

req r a perao eoovtct d t l co e tas evaaloo to watt 
five year fro ut of bla ret •• fro coafla ment 
before applytq tor pardoa. T at the t e of the former 
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that a pardo la a "de u to the nUdity t htch ellvery l• 

tlat a la llOt co ple • tho\lt acceptaace [United State• 
•· 11oft, 32 • S. SO (1 838): r~llck v. Ulllted Stat •• 236 
U.S. 79 (1915h a lddle v. rovlch, Z74 U. • 480 (1 972)}. 
The reqialre ent of aceeptaace of a rioa • lao been 
recosGise lo a aeri a of ruUa e by the Attorney General. 
[S. 11 Op. .G. ZZ7 (J 65) d 41 Op. • • 251 (1955)]. 

tter of la , t re•lcJeat would aot a p ar to 
r t 1 aue a etb ua pa o 



The Preeldect approctu • your httereat la &hl• bject ud 
tnau that the torqobac will •ufllcleatly aplalft why it Ia 
aot poaalbte to take auy further atepe la tbla &Ue1'. 

Mr. .Do ld E.. Pechoas 
3244 s. ple Yeaue 
Senrya, Dtlaola 6040% 
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Slocetety, 

KeARet A. lAsara• 
Aaaoclate Cov.uel 
to the Preaideat 
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The Pnalde appnelatea your la ereat la thla •bJect aad 
tru4U that e lorttJotaa will a\lfftct.aly upt Ia w It ia 
ot poeaibl• to taka aay further •t•JN Ia thl• mattel'. 

Sl.acenly. 

K th A. L&aan 
Msoclate Cowuel 
to the Pnelde 

The Hoaorabto Paul s.. Rudolph 
te prea tatlve 

850 N. tt aee 
Chicago, Ullaoia 6061 t 

KAL:dlm 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

May 22, 1976 

ADMINISTRATIVELY CONFIDENTIAL 

MEMORANDUM FOR: PHILIP BUCHEN 

FROM: JAMES E. CONNOR?f!. f!, 

SUBJECT: Posthumous Pardons 

The President reviewed your memorandum of May 18 on the 
above subject and has approved your recommendation that 
he decline to have the Department of Justice conside r 
further the request for pardon made by Otto Kerner prior 
to his death. 

Please follow-up with the appropriate action. 

cc: Dick Cheney 

L 
\~ • 
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MEHORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

BACKGROUND 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WAS HINGTON 

Hay 18, 1976 

THE PRESIDENT 

PHILIP BUCHEif? 

Posthumous Pardons 

At the time of the terminal illness .of Otto Kerner 
of Illinois, he, his family and friends sought to 
make it possible for you to consider granting him 
a pardon from the Federal tax fraud crime of which 
he had earlier been convicted. 

Under current rules governing petitions for pardons, 
it is provided that no petition for pardon in 
cases involving violation of income tax laws should 
be filed until the expiration of five years from 
the release of the p~titioner from imprisonment. 
Under the circumstances of the Kerner case, .the 
petitioner sought from the Deputy Attorney General 
a waiver of this waiting period based on the 
medical evidence that the petitioner would not 
survive the five year period and would probably 
die within a matter of months. This waiver was 
granted and the Department of Justice started to 
process the petition for a pardon, without regard 
to the waiting period, so as to determine whether 
or not the petition on its merit warranted favor­
able action by you. This process was just barely 
begun \vhen Otto Kerner died. 

Now , the surviving family of Otto Kerner and his 
friends are urging that the Department of Justice 
proceed to treat the initially filed request for 
a pardon as one which could lead to a posthumous 
pardon by you. Under these circumstances, I asked 
the Department of Justice to advise me on whether 
a posthumous pardon could be validly gra.nted by 
you. 
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The Department of Justice files show that the same 
issue was· raised in 1956 by the then Attorney General. 
The opinion at that time by the Office of Legal 
Counsel was that the President does not possess the 
power to issue a posthumous pardon. (A copy of this 
opinion is attached at Tab A.) 

I am further advised by the Department of Justice that 
there has been no instance either before of after this 
opinion which indicates that the President of the U. S. 
has issued a posthumous pardon, except for one instance 
where the pardon was issued to a grantee under the 
mistaken impression that he was still alive when in 
fact he had died just before the date of the pardon. 

DISCUSSION 

If you were to take the innovative step of issuing a 
pardon for a deceased person merely for its symbolic 
effect, I do not see that anyone would have standing 
to challenge this action on your part. However, such 
a step on your part would undoubtedly provoke consider­
able public discussion and would undoubtedly lead to 
other requests from families of persons formerly 
convicted of Federal crimes who have since died. This 
possibility would make it almost mandatory that some 
criteria be developed for judging when to grant and 
when to decline requests for pardons in favor of 
deceased persons, and the Department of Justice would 
have to be instructed to set up a machinery for 
handling such requests. 

RECOMMENDATION 

I recommend that you decline to have the Department of 
Justice consider further the request for pardon made 
by Otto Kerner prior to his death. 

Concurring in this recommendation are: 

Opposing are: 

APPROVE RECO~MENDATION 

DISAPPROVE RECOMMENDATION 

Attachments 
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2v1E1v10RANDUM FOR TITS ATTORNEY GENERAL 

Rc: The Prcsiucnt 1s po·.,·cr to 
.i. S SUC;). DOst:lUY!i.Ot.:.~; p;:rclon 

.... Chis is in r ccpons c to your rcc;.uc;:;t for our advice on the 
above question. The Co:.:HJtitution, Article II, Section 2., vesta 
in. the P::e!Jidcnt "Power to ~r<ln't Rcpricvco and Pardvno for 
OffcnGco againot the United ~tatcs~" The authodtico dcalin~ with 
the qucr.tion \vhcthcr ti1iu power e;dends to tho i9Guance of pogt-
hurnous parc!ons are few 4tnd not of. recent. date. / 

... 

' , { 1 

i ,\: 
' . 

At ito December 1871 term, the Court of Claims held in 
Mdcldm v. United ~· t.:ctcn, 7 Ct. Cl. 5S5, tl~_at where an inclividu;:.l 
guilty of civin3 aid. or comfo:..·t to the rcbdl!on of the .Southern 
St:1.tcs died without p;4rdon and before the Prcsidcnt'u Gcnc...-~l 
Amnesty Proclamation bf December 25, 18'68 (15 .St::.t. 711), tile 
procl:un;:\tion did not obliterate the oiicnr;c, and hir, odn&inislr::.~l·ix 
thn· cforc could not r.1aintain an adivn for the proceeds of hi~ 
captu1·cd property in tl1.c Trcaoury. It fu::.-thcl' appeared that t~e · 
Pres idcnt had ia Gued a special par con but the intcotate died shortly 
after its is ouance and never accepted it . . L1. a oubs cqucnt car; e, 
E>icrra. v. United ~tate:;, 9 Ct. Cl •. 22·~ (Dec. T., 1~73), the court 
held on the authority of its dccicion in the Meldrim cas c that tho 
Amncaty Proclc-........ n:.tion of 1868 w:.s ''inoperative as to one wiw had 
cUed before its iasue." See alGo S'co~t'c CaGe, 3 Ct. Cl. 457 
(Dec. T., 1373}. 

At an earlier date, in 1861, the P:i."csident had before him 
the question whether he could :;.·emit a fine after the death of a man 
convicted of aidin~ and rczcuing a deserter, tho court havinz im­
poGcd a sentence of;-, $500 fine. .Attorney General Bntos advised 
tho Prcc;idcnt that he had this power. 11 Ops. A.G. 35. He oahl 
that ''it mieht be doubt.ful on technical principles whether the 
President could ~;raat a deed of pardo'l to a man after his d(:ath, . 
since as Chief Juotice Marshall says, in United States vs. \'dlGon, 
(7 Pot. • 161,) 'a pardon ia a deed, to the validity of wl•ich dclivc~y 
ir. es ocntial, and delivery is not complete without a.cccpt;:;.nce', <lnd, 
of course, there c;:;.n be no delivery to and acceptance by a dead 
man" (p. 36}. However, he continued (??• 36~37): 

f 
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t;c >:< >~ :1. ciicti:-lcticn e:.::.ir;tc bC't'.'/CC11 t !1c :t\:t of a. fJ2 1"­

don by \vhich;:.. :.::'-n i n r.:·licvc:ci cf corporal pnai!.h­
n1c.::-1!: for ~uilt ;~~d ~~I.e act;~~~· r c·,.:nir.~r::ion of a fine 

· ·' 
w;·Jich opcr.::tc::; 0-;1 hi e cc·~ ... ~-~ 0:1lj'. 'l'hc te c hnical 
1·c;:.,.oon whic;1 ~-::.-.y (I do no~ r..-;. y ·;; ~ll) ;->rcvc:<t a 

--'-- -----
p~u.·don !rc:n upcratin~ in i.-:.vo-;: or;;. ~.c;&d m<ln, 
do-:.•:1 not ~P:r,:r to tl1c rc,-,,i ;;:;ion o!: a 1:no, for 

the~ t: .-.>ay oc accc;Jt:cd by tho :1cirn to the cst.-.tc 
wnv~e intcrC"sts are aficctcd Ly it. The ui fl tinc­
tion bctvH:cn pardon of cor_;x·r;:>.l puni1:1hn1cnt aTtd 
rc:..--:1indon of a pccun~ary fin8 ic rcc os:nizcd_ by 
the act of February 20p 186 3, chap. 46, v.;:;,ich 

giveo the PrcGidcnt tho full c~iGc rctionary power 
to ren1.it the one without dir;turbinG t}lc other • .;. 

In }-:\Y opinion you h< ve the power to 
rcrnit the fine i;:npoocd o;:. th (? late Jo:1n C2.lclwcll, 
notvrith :-;tandin:; hiB death, b1 ~n in r; tnnncnt 
reciting the circu.rn:;t.::..nce:; 0£ ti1c cane • .;, ~, 

The deed conc{'pt of a pardo:• as exprefJGCd by Chid Ju;; ticc 
M;n· c;hall '\Vas approved in Dunii5:l~ v. United :-;t;ltcG , 230 U.S. 79. 
<~.nd on tlm b<uii~ it: W;lC held t!1at tl:c Prcnillcnt "c;mt~ot furce a par· 
don upon a nian. 11 However, in DLiQe v. lJcnJvich, 27-4 U.S . •100, 
the ~-;upremo Court held that the :•:c;1son inG of tho .3ul:'cicl.o;. c.J.:>e war; 
no~ to be extended to tnc co:n;r.1utc::.tic·n cf a dc<Lth oentcnc c to li1 e 
ir.1pri s onmcnt. "V/itb.out ovcrruli11.~ ~~: ~<:ic1~, t!1c Court JiC: n~y 
(p • .486) t.."t2..t "A pardo;."l in our daya is r.ct a private act of r,J.·ace 
.fro:rn a:1 ind.ividu::.l h::l?pcnin~ to po~sc::;s power." Ihwcvcr, it wo'Uld 
sec:rn that an the laY-/ ::::.ow stands a p::t>.·do-:1., except in the vitu:J.tiun 
involved in ?~::'oYich, muct be con;:;iclcrcd as in the nature E>£ a uoed 
so that to be cifectiv~ it haB to be a ccc:;_Jtcd. Morcovc:r, the luw 
is wcll-Gct:tlcd that in the a.bsoncc o: ~tatutc a deed to a Geccascd 
party ia inci{cctual to pas:> titlo to r eal prope1·ty. Davc&~po:rt v. 
La;-nb, 13 v.-·a.n. 418; N ,te, 148 A. L.P •• 2.52. 

¥sec, 18 U.S. C. 3570; providin~ th::1t w!1.cn an individu:il is e r;o':ltcnccd 
to two ldnds o! punishment "the one P ccuni;:u-y and the o\hcr cor;->ol·al. 
the President's rcmisnion in whole or in ilart of either kind Gh:tll ••vt 
impair the legal valicli':y of tho other ldnd or of any portion of C.!ither 

kind, not rc<nittcd." 

,;'*Til is opinion has never been nub~ cquently cited. 
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T!:c l-:,1<1r d .. ,~ .:'\ t t o r;} c y :~. c::vir; e:r; \ \ G t :J:. t \~.~ t :1 1hr: c :·: C(· ; , ~ i,.J .!. v-f 

the fi ne c=:.!;l.! ab cNc {ll Cp ::; . / • • G. 3 :.:. ), :·,-:; .h:\ ~~ l.Ju n cl .-.v ·,· , ·c,) :;d vf 

';:h.c ?.r ,~E i c: .... : itt ir; ct: l:i~ :!. I) DG 't h l\~710U .~ :j:-.. :·<.1~ -:, :t. !-I c ft l r t!H .. !r L ) ~ · .. t ·-~~"J t!l :-tt 

it }l~ (j a}\·,' ~:.ya 0 ~.0:: .. 1 tltc \ ' i C\'(t ..._; : £: ~::: 0i·:-j CC: t!~ ~lt it \'."OUl L1 ;-~.-, ~ 1; \~ l:il"\L C~i c~l 
<~ - • • • ' ....... .. ~~ .~ .... t ' ' ~i ncc ·, ,., ... rr. ... ... , . ... ... . . , . ,....,• .... ..... .-. - '1 ', ·.:~~ ' ' - ~ .. . f.. O l tiE U. C J.> ..... _ .... t ...... J ... , \,__... , ~ • ... G C \.J. pc .... ~o .. , ,., ,~ ~l .. l(J\.1,.

1 
.. 1 I) ,_ ... . :J 0 r h.t.-' y J. .~..'-.:! \ ·/ v...tl. , 

110~ cb~ cct i;-;. l\:lr <! .:: l l ii> canc :J fitlch. ;t ~ c~:. :l ~·s (;f v : id ()'\v;; of Gov,~ , .. ~lr~et~t 

c n!?l,;ycc c; y;)w <'. -.:c (: c: ;wivc: d o f ;;~_1.\~it~ cu t .;., foJlo"v t:t c p r.::.:-_v.l;n(: 

C · L~'..,J · .. •, · c' 1··· t' " ' r- 1 "' \''C1 l C "' ' . .., /'1 C"'~ '" "- r. ?r ' ' \J~ l·-.f , ·, •·· , .• ;J\, < ~ u .. lt. ~~ \ . ~ '" .. .. ..._ ...._ . .._ir,. ..... l.. ... ._ 4.. 1.-J l....!-~ • ... ~'"'• I • • J • .JJ, ~---}"J-'-' , "t' . ,.. 

w h c:;:c a:-1 cc;t .:;.tc i s i :;::vclvcd :;- ;-,t•h c -;:- t;-. a ;• a l:,c~·;J·.'n. I v;ouh i c u \m t:: cl 

a;~.:1in s t, h :;wcvc;..·, ~'lc p>:acticc of -::-ccsr,u:."l Cll.tlinr; p a n h ns .for 
dccc<:.. sc C. o crG CJn:J { ,y;: the .-.-1crc pu.rnoc c of clc:l:.:i;-, r.t the n;:unc, e t c. ,.. . . ..._, 

There ic no doubt r:-L.::-:: many v:idov;.·s and sarvi vor 3 would w.::~.:tt th<~..t 
/ 

done. 11 

Unl c r.;G tlv.: c.ccU. theory o;. z. p :n·C.on in to be l' 0.j (l ctct1, '\":hich 
l do not believe i:;; •.-:~rrantccl under c:~:.f.:t i n'£.~ dcdr:iono, it i!J my 
opinion th :~t th~ Prc;-;i<.:cnt do c .:; not p o:::s l''-S the powor 'i:o h 11:; t , c a 
puothumour; p.J.rr2::;;1; he dOCS h."l.VO t!:.c j;>:.>WCtl" 1 ;'l!J C!lt<,iJlinhcd bj the 
()~inion o! .:\ttor:1c~- (jc~cral I-~ :ltcs, t o rf:r-.:1.it n fine pPr:~hu•·n,J n : ly·. 

Urllcr;G ti.c~·c iz occ::~ .don to do c:o·, I l'c cl l.h;tt \Vo chuulJ lc.:tvc o~)cn 
4 '10 "Uc ·· ·~o-1 , .. ' , c.:t'· ~ ,. "•"'o ..-~cy Gc~c '·~ 1 l.,., .. t c·'"' -c-n(l nl'll<Y -n t l.1 '-J. U 4,..a. " "' I-~ • ! . \..,; ,.. .J :. \.\,. • .. J. • A.t. ..ir. V.A - l t. l. '-~ ~ A C..."\.P I.J c.L t..• t.) 

rcrrll:; oi on o£ a fine r .. J.ay be c:~cnckd t o af{o::ciing relief, by w.~Y of 
a pocthutn.c.uc p;::.:.:odon, with rc:::pcct to a Govc•·;1;ncnt annuit:,·, au 
r;uzGc;;tcd by the P;:rdon /.ttor:ncy. 

I d J. Lee Rankin 
J .. J_.cc r\.anlcin . 

.As:;istant Attorney Gcn0.r<:~.l 
Ciiice: of Lc~al Counsol 



THE DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530 

May 12, 1976 

MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

RE: 

PHILIP BUCHEN, ESQ. 
COUNSEL TO THE PRESIDENT 

/ 
HAROLD R. TYLER, JR. ~ ~~oV(' \. 
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL ~v I 

POSTHUMOUS PARDONS 

Please be advised that my investigations in 
regard to posthumous pardons reveals the following: 

1. In August, 1956, the then Assistant 
Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, 
Department of Justice, rendered an opinion 
to the Attorney General that the President, 
as a matter of law, does not possess the 
power to issue a posthumous pardon. 

2. Until August, 1956, there were no records 
indicating that a President had issued a post­
humous pardon. 

3. Since 1956, there has been one case where 
a pardon was issued by the President, but in 
the curious situation of the grantee of the 
pardon being deceased without knowledge thereof 
by the President or the Justice Department. In 
other words, though the pardon was issued, it 
was issued on the mistaken understanding that 
the grantee thereof was alive. 

4. It is interesting to note that the present 
rules governing petitions for Executive clemency 
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require that the pardon application be filed 
by the convicted person and not by any other 
person on his or her behalf. See 28 CFR 1.1 
and 1.2. Moreover, the traditional practice 
in the Department has been that when an individual 
files a pardon application but dies prior to final 
action being taken on his petition, the file is 
closed without taking any further action. 

5. I should note that I have not asked the 
Office of Legal Counsel to bring up to date 
its memorandum opinion of 1956. This could 
be done, of course, but all indications are 
that American case law on the point has been 
virtually non-existent since the summer of 1956. 



MEMORANDUM FOR THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

Rc: The Prenidcnt's power to 
is sue a posthur.nou~; p;:rclon 

.. fhirs is in r ccpons c to your request for our advice. on the 
abOV(l question. Tho Constitution, Article II, Section 2, vesta 
in the Prcoidcnt "Power to grant Reprieves and Pardons for 
Offen a co againot the United States~ " The authodtica dealinG with 
the question whether thia power extends to tho iasuanco of pogt-
hwnous pardons are few and not of. recent date. ..r 

'J 
I j' ( (. 

' ) \ 
' I 

A.t ita December 1871 term, the Court of Claimt'J held in 
Meldrim v. United rtatcs, 7 Ct. Cl. 595, tl~_;::.t where an indtvidual 
guilty of giving aid or comfol't to the rebellion of the Southern 
States died without pardon and before the Pres ident's General 
Amnesty Procla.m.ation o'f December 25, 1868 (15 S tat. 711), the 
proclarnation clid not obliterate the ofi~nr;c, and his adn'lini s tr:-,tl'ix 
therefore could not maintain an action for the proceeds of hiG 
captured property in the Treasury. It fu::.·ther appeared tha t t~c · 
President had i aeucd a special pardon but the inteotate died shm·tly 
after ita issuance and never accepted it • . L"'l a subsequent ca oc, 
Sierra v. United Eitate3 , 9 Ct. Cl • . 224 (Dec. T •• 1873}, the court 
held on the authority of its decision in the Meldrim case that tho 
Amncaty Proclcun::ttion o£ 1868 was "inoperative as to one who had 
cUed before its iaauc. II See also s·cott ' o C::tsc, 8 Ct. Cl. 457 
(Dec . T., 1873). 

At an earlier date, in 1861, the P:rcsident had before him 
the question whether he could remit a fino after the death of a rnan 
convicted of aidinn and rcgcuing a deserter, tho court having hn­
poscd a sentence o:f a $500 fino. Attorney General Datos advised 
the President that he had this power . 11 Opa. A. G. 35. He 1:1aid 

that "it mir;ht be doubtful on technical principles whether the 
President could crant a deed of p<udon to a man after his death, 
since as Chief Jueticc Marshall says, in United States va. \'dlson, 
(7 Pot., 161,) 'a pardon ia a deed, to the validity of which dclivco-y 
is caacntial, and. delivery is not complete without acceptance', ilnd, 
of course, thoro can be no delivery to and acceptance by a dead 
man" (p. 36). However, he continued (pp . 36-37): 
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* »!• •:< a dictinction cxi&tc bctv:ccn t. c act of a p;u·­
don by '\vhich ~ :r:n.an io rdicvcd of corporal pnnirrh· 
me:Lt lOr suilt ill1d t,he <lCt fur rc-:.-nifJ!JiOn Ol a fine 
which opcr;::tc3 o;J. hie ectatc only. The technical 
l·caoon whic:1. ..:_'"!1U.l_ (I do not r;ay _::ill) prevent a 
pa:..·don frorn opcratin£; in i.-l.vor of a cl.cad man, 
do(.•!J not :tpr-,lr to ti1e rcr.ninGion oi a iino, for 
that may be accepted by tho heirs to tho cst.;tc 
whvs<~ interests are affected by it. The dietinc­
tion between pardon of corporal punishment and 
re:.:nioaion of a pecuniary fine ic rccop,nized by 
the act of February 20, 1863, chap • . 46, w"i1ich 
giveo the PrcGidcnt tho full dincrctionary power 
to rcm.it the one without diaturbinr; the other.* 

In my opinion you h~vc the ·PO\'ICr to 
rernit the fine im.pooed on the late John Caldwell, 
notwithstanding his death, by an inr;tl.'mn<:".:nt 
reciting the circun'llitanceB .-A the case. li•~· 

The deed concept of a pardon as expressed by Chid Justice 
.Marahall '\Vas approved in Dunlicl~ v. United :Jlatca, 236 U.S. 79. 
and on tl'Bt bavio it \v;:ts held that the l':t·cailient "c:1m~ut force a par· 
don upon a m;:tn. 11 However, in 13Llille v. I)crovich, 274 U.S. 4;:.;0, 
the Duprc1nc Court held that the 1·casoning of tho Burdick cusc wa>; 
not to be extended to tho comr.-mtation of a death sentence to li£ c 
imprisonment. V/ithout ovcrrulinr, ~urdick, the Court did nay 
(p • . 486) th~t "A pardon in our claya is net a private act of grace 
£1·om an individual happening to ponscE:Jo power." J·hwovc1·, it would 
seem that aa the law ~ow stands a p;:t:..·clo;l, except in the uitu=ition 
involved in _:.:>crovich, muot be concidcrcd as in the nature €>I a <.iced 
so that to be effective it has to be accepted. Moreover, the law 
is wcll·Gettlcd that in the absence of Gtatute a deed to a deceased 
party is inc£fcctual to paaG title to real propel·ty. Davenport v. 
Lamb, 13 Wall. 41G; N 1te, 148 A. L.R. Z52. 

*Sec, 18 U.s. C. 3570, providing th;:tt when an individual is s~'ltcnced 
to two ldnds of puni r,hment "the one Pecuniary and the othor corporal, 
the President's remission in whole or in part of either kind ah:"tlt not 
impair the legal validi':y of the other ldnd or of. any portion of oithcr 
kind, not remitted." 

**This opinion has never been subsequently cited. 
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The Pardon .Attorney advincn uo t~at with the exception of 
the fine case above (ll Opo. JI • • G. 3 5), h-:: h;\s foun d no n~co;-d of 
the Preuidcnt iv culng a poathu::nou.1 p."'t:'d'Jn . He .further Gt~t ·:~g tha t 
it h ao alw~~yo bcc;l the vic\-v c,J. hi~ o;:icc that it would not be pr·actic<ll 
t.o l oEluc p;~:·dc·nn to clcccaocd ?crr.ona ;:Hhou;:h personally he "would 
not object ir:. har cl.:;hii> caoc:J nuch ac cn:1 cs of wid>)w::; of Gov0nur.cnt 
cm.ploycco who ;:.,;:c dcjwivc:c.l of "'·l!.J.1Uiticu t(, foJlow the p<ec cd.:n(; 
c t~tabli Dhcd i;i. t:1c Cal c! well ca::;c J.ll C~r. . /\.G. 35, ~r::-..7 •:C >i1 * 
whc1·c an cc;tatc ir. involved r;,t•h cr than a pcr::Jvn . I , ·;oulu c onnocl 
a;;ainot, h:~wcvcr, tl'le pr<1ctic e of rccCJTiln'lCll.ding pan.bns iol· 
deceased pcrsono !or the rnerc f>Ur?occ of clc:u:in~ th111 n::u:nc, etc . 
Th<H'C ic; no doubt t}'h"lt m .any vlidO\'IcS and survivors would want th<lt 

. ,...~ 
done." 

Unlcr.;G th(~ cccJ. theory of a pll.l'GCn in to be rejected, which 
l do not believe i;;; \·:a.:r:rantcd under cxi. stin'[~ dcciniono. it is my 
opinion th<2t the Prc:d.~cnt do ct: not po3scss the power to is nuc a 
poothumous pardon ; he docs h;.ivO the powC!r , no cat,;l>liohcd b; the 
o;-inion o! /\tt:orncy General Dates , to rcn'lit n line por:thumr.Jnd.}~ . 

Unless ti.crc ~'i occ:::u;ion to cio c.o' , I Iocl th;:tt wo shoulJ leave Oj!Cn 

tho qucGtio:1 \·.ri-.c.:thcr Attorney General D<~tec 1 rcaGonin:J ;u1 t•.) 

reminoion of a £inc n•ay be c:~"i:cnded to affording relic£, by ·w.c..y of 
a pocthurncur.; pa;:-don , with ;:ccpcct to a Govc1·nrncnt annuity , as 
suggested by the Pardon Attorney. 

I s I J. Lee Ranl{in 
J. Lee Ranlcin 

As :;istant Attorney Gcn0.ral 
v:Hico o! Legal Couns ol 



RULES GOVERf~IHG PETITIO"S FOR EXECUTIVE CLEMEFICY 

il.e-pnrbu~nt nf .ifuntite 

§ 1.1 Sulnni.~sion of petition; form to be used.-Persons 
seeking Executive clemency, by pardon or by commutatwn 
of sentence, including remission of fine, shall execute formal 
petitions therefor which shall ~ addressed to the President 
of the United States and wh1ch except those relatmg to 
military or naval offenses, shall be submitted to the Attor­
ney General of the United States. Appropriate forms for 
such petitions will be furnished by .the_ Department of Jus­
tice, Washington, D.C., upon afpl1cat10n therefor. Forms 
for petition for commutation o sente~ce ~a~ also be ob­
tained from the warden of Federal penal mst1tutwns. Forms 
furnished by the Department of Justice for use in pardon 
cases may be used by petitioners in cases relating to the 
forfeiture of veterans' benefits, with appropriate modifica­
tions. A petitioner applying for Executive clemency with ' 
respect to military or naval offenses shoU:l~ submit his peti­
tion directly to the Secretary of the m1htary department 
which had original jurisdiction over the court-martial trial 
and conviction of the petitioner. In such instance, a form 
furnished by the Department of Justice may be used but 
should be modified to meet the needs of the particular case. 

§ 1.2 Contcnf.q of petition.-Each petition for Ex~utive 
clemency should include: the name and age of the petltwner; 
the court, district, and State in which he was convicted; 
the date· of sentence; the crime of which he was convicted; 
the sentence imposed ; the date he commenced service of sen­
tence; and the place of confinement. In the case of a peti­
tion for pardon, the petitioner should also state h1s age 
at the time of commission of the offense ; the date of release 
from confinement; whether he is a citizen of the United 
States or an alien; his marital status; his prior and sub­
sequent criminal record, if any; his employment since con­
viction; and his place of residence. A petition may be 
accompanied by endorsements. It is desirable that all 
applications for pardons be accompanied by at least three 

. character affidavits. 

§ 1.3 Eligibility for filing petition{or pardo?t.-.No peti­
tion for pardon should be filed unt: the exp1rat10n of a 
waiting period of at least 3 years subsequent to the date 
of the release of the petitioner from conf.nement, or, in case 
no prison sentence was imposed, until the expiration of a 
period of at least 3 years subsequent to the date of the 
conviction of the petitioner. In some cases, such as those 
involving violation of narcotic laws, income tax laws, per­
jury, violation of public trust involving personal dishonesty, 
or other crimes of a serious nature a waiting period of 5 
years is usually required. In cases of aliens seeking a 
pardon to avert deportation, the waiting period may be 
waived. Generally, no petition nhould be submitted by a 
person who is on probation or parole. · 

§ 1.4 Eligibility for filing petition for cornrnutativn of 
sentence.- A petition for commutation of sentence, including 
remission of fine, should be filed only if no other form of 
relief is available, such as from the court or the United 
States Board of Parole, or if unueual circumstances exist, 
such as critical illness, severity of sentence, ineligibility for 
parole, or meritorious service rendered by the petitioner. 

§ 1.5 Offenses against the lau:l' o.f possessior.s or terri­
tories of the United Statcs.---PttHions for Executive clem­
ency shall relate only to vioiations of laws of the United 
States. Petitions relating to violatwns of laws of the pos­
sessions of the United States or territories subject to the 
junsdiction thereof should be submitted to the ;1ppropriate 
official or agency of the possession or territory concerned. 

Date: October 18, 1962. 

Approved: JOHN F. KENNEDY. 

Date: October 30, 1962. 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 

§ 1.6 DiscloBUre of files.-Reports, memoranda., and com­
munications submitted or furnished in connection with the 
consideration of a petition for Executive clemency shall be 
available only to officials concerned with the consideru.tion 
of the petition; provided that they may be open to in~pection 
by the petitioner or by his attorney or other representative 
if, in the opinion of the Attorney General or his representa­
tive, the disclosure sought is required by the ends of justice. 

§ 1.7 Consideration of petitionB b11 the Attorney General; 
recommendations to the Pt·esident.-(u) Upon receipt of a 
petition for Executive clemency, the Attorney General shall 
consider that petition and cause ;;uch investigation to be 
made with resp~ct thereto as he may deem appropriate and 
necessary, using the services of, or obtaining reports from 
appropriate officials and agencies of the Government, inc lud­
ing the Federal Bureau of Investigation, to the extent 
deemed necessary or desirable. 

(b) The Attorney Gen~ra.l shall review each petit ion and 
all pertinent information developed by his in veal igation 
thereof and shall advise the President whether, in his judg­
ment, the request for clemency is of suftlcient merit to war­
rant favorable action by the President. 

(c) If he .determines that the request merits favorable 
action by the President , he shall submit the petition to t he 
President together with a warrant prepared for thf> signa­
ture of the President granting 'the clemency r eccmmended 
by the Attomey General. 

(d) If he detennines that the petition and information 
developed by his investigation do not, in his judgment, merit 
favorable action by the President he shall provide the Presi­
dent with a concise statement enumerating the essential facts 
concerning thl' petitioner, the petition, and his reasons for 
recommending denial of clemency. 

· § 1.8 Notification of grant of clemencv.--When a. petition 
for pardon is granted, the petitioner or his attorney sha ll be 
notified of such action, and the warrant of pardon shull be 
mailed to the petitioner. When commutation of sentence 

· is granted, the petitioner shall be notified of such action, and 
the warrant of commutation shall be sent to the petiiioner 
through the officer in charge of his place of confinement, or 
directly to the petitioner if he is on parole. 

§ 1.9 Notification of denial of clemency.-(a) Whenever 
tho President notifies the Attorney Gi'!neral that he is deny­
ing a request for clemency, the Attorney General, or at his 
direction the Pardon Attorney, shall·so advise t'Je petitioner 
and close the case. 

(b) Whenever the Attorney General recommends that the 
President deny a request for clemency and the President 
does not disapprove or take other action with respect to that 
adverse recommendation within 30 days after the date of its 
submission to him, it shall be presumed that the President 
concurs in that adverse recommendation of the Attorney 
General, and the Attorney General, or at his d irection the 
Pardon Attorney, shall so advise the petitioner and close 
the case. 

These regulations shall become effective on the thirty -t1rst 
day following the date of their publication in the FEDERAL 
REGISTER. 

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, 
Attorney Geneml. 

Published in the F~DERAL REGISTER of the National Archives of the Uuited States, November 10, 1962, Volume 27, Number 
220, Part I, a.t pages 11002 und 11003. 

I> OJ 



THE W HITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON f-l~tM 
Date 4/28/76 1 

TO: BILL NICHOLSON 

FROM: KEN LAZAR US 

ACTION: 

Approval/Signature 

Comments /Recommendations 

Prepare Response 

Please Handle 

X For Your Information 

File 

RE :tviARKS: 

Attached is a copy of our most recent 
correspondence on the Kerner pardon. 
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THE \VHiTE HOUSE 

WASHINGTO N 

April 23, 1976 

MEMORANDUM F OR: PHILIP BUCHEN 

FRO:M: WILLIAM NICHOLSON Lu ~ N 

SUBJECT: Former Governor Otto Kerner 

This morning Mr. Wally Johnson of Chicago called concerning 
a Presidential pardon for former Governor Otto Kerner. 

Mr. Johnson advises that the Governor's physical condition is 
bad and that he will not be living much longer. When the Governor 
dies he will not have full Masonic honors at his burial unless he is 
pardoned prior to death. Mr. Johnson knew the President was a 
33° Mason and would understand the importance of these honors. 

{ 



T rl=.: WHIT£ HOUS:::: 

W .~SHiNGTCN 

Apri l 28 , 1 97 6 

D ea r ?vir. Patton: 

This is in reply to your letter to the President of April 13, 
1976, expressing the view that consideration o£ a pardon 
for former Governor Otto K-erner is justified prior to the 
expiration of the normal f ive-year waiting period. 

The question of a ·waiver of the waiting period is being 
reconsidered by the Deputy Attorney General on the basis 
of recent medical information concerning Mr. Kerner1 s 
condition. I shall contact you again when a decision has 
been made concerning the waiver. 

Your views on this matter are appreciated. 

Mr. Thomas E. Patton 
Seymour & Patton 

Sincerely, 

Kenneth A. Lazarus 
Associate Counsel 
to the President 

1225 ConnecticUt Avenue, N. W. 
Washington, D. C. 200 36 

bee: Phil Buchen - FYI / 
Bill Nicholson - FYI 
Dick Parsons - FYI 
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April 13, 19 76 

The Honorable Gerald R. Ford 
President of the United States 
The White House 
Washington, D.C. 

By 

Determmed to be an 
Adnnmstrative Marking 

)it) NAP-A, Date~ 

Re: Otto Kerner, Jr. PRIVATE AND COHF ID'EN'f'HH_, 

Dear Mr. President: 

Otto Kerner is dying. Th~ enclosed medical report from 
four eminent doctors leaves no room for doubt that Mr. Kerner 
is sufferi.ng from cancer that cannot be reversed. Until 
this time I, as his attorney, have sought a presidential 
pardon solely through normal channels by applying to the 
Pardon Attorney at the Justice Department. The Justice 
Department however, has held that they will not waive the 
normal five year waiting period following a criminal convic­
tion. That decision is to my mind an outlandish refusal to 
exercise compassion toward a man who does not have anywhere 
near a five year life expectancy. Because of our frustra­
tions in seeking a pardon through normal channels, and 
because we have met with failure through normal channels, it 
is my duty as Mr. Kerner's attorney to take off the gloves 
and appeal directly to you under your absolute constitu­
tional power to grant a pardon. All of the arguments in 
favor of Mr. Kerner's pardon have already been set forth in 
our pardon petition, a copy of which was sent to the ~mite 
House. I wish here only to summarize why you must, in the 
name of all that is compassionate and decent, pardon Otto 
Kerner. 

Otto Kerner devoted forty years of his life to useful 
public service. As an Army Hajor General, as a United 
States Attorney, as two-term Governor of Illinois, as a 
Federal Appellate Judge and as the chairman of an important 

- Presidential commission, Mr. Kerner spent his entire life in 
public service. No one who has ever studied his record has 
ever questioned the great value of his services to the 
public. The only blemish on his record was the 
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of racetrack stock which resulted in his indictment and con­
viction. (All other charqes in the indictment followed that 
purchase.) When his 40 years of dedicated and.useful public 
service is compared against this one blemish, surely Mr. Kerner 
is entitled to the compassionate gratitude of his country in 
his twilight days. Mr. Kerner's public career has always 
been marked by a compassionate sense of duty to the public. 
At this hour in his life he is entitled to receive the same 
compassion which he himself always demonstrated in his 
lifetime. 

Because we have met with failure in the Justice Department, 
and because we cannot expect success without your personal 
consideration, this last appear must necessarily be made 
directly to you, particularly because Mr. Kerner's days are 
measured in months and not years. 

Ultimately this appeal cannot rest upon logic or reason; 
for ultimately your decision in Mr. Kerner's case must be 
based solely on considerations of humanity and compassion. 
We do not seek exoneration of his acts, but only_ a compas­
sionate gesture, which transcends considerations of guilt or 
innocence. The report of his physicians leaves no doubt 
that Mr. Kerner's misery is due in large part to his con­
viction and that a pardon is the only way to relieve his 
mental distress which worsens his physical condition. The 
doctors' report itself contains the most eloquent statement 
of the need for a pardon: 

"Such a humanitarian expression of kindness and gener­
osity would offer Mr. Kerner the mental and spiritual 
peace he so desperately seeks and needs to face the end 
of his life with the same dignity with which he lived." 

Mr. President, you have exhibited in many ways your 
understanding of the need to temper justice with mercy. A 
pardon for Otto Kerner, Jr. in these circumstances would be 
a truly humanitarian act. 

TEP/mb 
Enclosure 

Thomas E. Pat~~o~Q 

Attorney for~J~.to K~ .. ~ .. ~~er, 
¢. . 
v> "t-

.:> 't-

........... _~ 

Jr. 
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Eva, 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

January 29, 1976 

Thomas Patton, of Seymour & Patton, 
attorneys for Otto Kerner, former 
Governor of Illinois, telephoned late 
yesterday afternoon requesting a visit 
with someone in the White House regarding 
a pardon for Kerner. 

Patton had written on October 14, 1975; 
we referred his letter to Justice; and 
later we responded to Patton {copies of 
correspondence enclosed) . 

The Attorney General disqualified himself 
for the hearing. Judge Tyler presided at 
the hearing and ruled negatively with 
respect to the petition for pardon. 

Patton feels he did not get a fair hearing 
and wants to talk to someone in the White 
House about it. Because his client is 
advancing in age and in very poor health, 
he feels he should make a "last-ditch" 
appeal to the White House. 

Patton says many people have written in 
support of the pardon. If you want to see 
those letters, they undoubtedly are in 
Central Files. 

Mary Donahue 

Thomas Pa~on -- 45 2-1711 

l A~ 
~ 

7z_,.t 



~=~sidant ~c=d has asked ~ to acknowledge yo~ la~t~r of 
et:;~ober 1£~ l975, ccnc~ing t.~ ?etition for pa.-don of 
Ot.to :-terner~' Jr., a!ld .enclosing ;5l ~el30ra..::ldum in support of 
tha petition. 

I ~ advised by the Pardon :,.ttorn.ey that Mr. ir.ern-ar • 9 :~queat 
for a waiver ol the uaual fi~e-year waiting period subsequent 
t.o the data o:f rale.ase has ~ r$fe.rred to t.he Attoxney 
Caneral. ~r decision. I ha~ al.$o heen advi$ed that the 
~:t-:~y General bu r-ec"~ad ~l!lf b this Z!Atter and baa 
r~ested the Deput.7 At.to~_y ~al. -to da~ide th-. r~-.a~. 

~Ctl -s:.ay ~ :SUr$. thAt Mr. ~e:r' a :!'-$qU-eSt will be c.aroiully 
conai~ea. 

Richard P. Parson :a. _ ___ _ 
Aseoei4te :Oirec:~or and C~Ml 

Domeatic CouncU 

!-l:r. "l"b~• ~. Patto~ 
Sayacur ~ Patton 
!.225 C.onneet.icui; .Avenua, ~~. 
~~sbing~cn, D. c. 2003~ 

RDP:wed 

Q 
I 
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October 14, 1975 

The Honorable Gerald R. Ford 
President of the United States 
The ~Jhi te House 
Washington, D. C. 

Re: Petition of Otto Kerner, Jr.·, for 
Executive Clemency 

Dear Mr. President: 

This is to advise you that a petition has been filed 
-L'll.is day vli th the Pardon Attorney of the Department of 
Justice requesting that you exercise your constitutional 
power to grant a Presidential pardon to Otto Kerner, Jr., 
former Governor of Illinois. I am enclosing a memorandum 
in support of the petition which I respectfully request be 
reviewed by the W'ni te House. In light of the highl:'!_sig- .~ 
nificant nature of this case and of the extraordinary merits 
in support· of the application, you should be directly 
advised of t_~e pendency of this petition. Otto Kerner, Jr., 
devoted 40 years of his life to useful public service and 
a Presidential pardon -vmuld be a very small ges·ture of 
appreciation to Mr. Kerner for his dedicated service at 
a time when he is of an advanced age and with serious 
health problems. 

As I have advised the Pardon Attorney, there are · 
·extraordinarily compelling reasons to grant this petition, 
and I trust that every fair consideration will be given 
to the petition on its merits. 

. Enclos ures 
cc: Lawrence Taylor, Esq. 

Otto Kerner, Jr. 
TEP/ssg 

Respectfu~ 

Q.9.~?T~ 
Thomas E. Patton 
Attorney for Petitioner 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

April 23, 1976 

MEMORANDUM FOR: PHILIP BUCHEN 

FROM: WILLIAM NICHOLSON t.c.; &A..~ A/ 

SUBJECT: Former Governor Otto Kerner 

This morning Mr. Wally Johnson of Chicago called concerning 
a Presidential pardon for former Governor Otto Kerner. 

Mr. Johnson advises that the Governor's physical condition is 
bad and that he will not be living much longer. When the Governor 
dies he will not have full Masonic honors at his burial unless he is 
pardoned prior to death. Mr. Johnson knew the President was a 
33° Mason and would understand the importance of these honors. 



Aprll Z3, 1976 

Dear nator rcyt 

Tbl• 1• lll furihel' reply to your letter to the l"ellc!eDt of 
rch 29, 1976, apre••la& th vlew t co.ulden.tloll of 

a pano for for er overaor Otto Ker er le j11etlfled 
prior to tb uplra lo of e 1 flve-ye r ltl }Htrlod. 

The q eatloA ol. a lver ol the waltlo& riod l• beiJtc 
rec:o •1dered by ~ ty Attoney Cea rat the ba•l• 
of .-.c:eat m dicallllfo ioa c:oo.c:er r.. er r'• 
c:oadltloa. I •hall co ct yo\l aaala ded•lon • 
bee e coacer lvel'. 

Your vie • o thl• matter are appreetated. 

Sl cel'ely .. 

;~; 
KeGUth A. La ... rul 
A••oclate Cooeel 
to th re•ldeot 

The Hoaorable Cbarle• H. Percy 
UDlted ate• u 

•• lcagtoa, • c. ZO 5 0 

KAL:dlm 

bee: Phil Buchen 




